## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## **Resolution No.:**

Adopt a resolution honoring **Darlene Hunter**, employment and training supervisor, for her dedicated service of 26 years and 8 months to the County of Monterey Department of Social Services upon her retirement.

WHEREAS, Darlene Hunter announced her retirement from public service as an Employment and Training Supervisor for the Department of Social Services, effective December 30th, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Darlene Hunter initiated her successful career in 1998 with the Office of Employment Training as an Employment and Training Specialist III, promoted to Employment and Training Worker III in 2001, and promoted an Employment and Training Supervisor in March 2015, in the CalWORKs Employment Services Branch of the Department of Social Services; and

WHEREAS, Darlene Hunter dedicated her whole career to public service in support of the mission of the Department of Social Services, and faithfully assisted families pursuing self-sufficiency and a path out of poverty; and

WHEREAS, Darlene Hunter supervised the County's CalFresh Employment and Training program providing tuition, child care, and transportation support to hundreds of young adults seeking to enhance their employment opportunities through education; and

WHEREAS, Darlene Hunter Supervised the Family Stabilization program to provide housing, counseling, and legal services to families facing extreme hardships on their journey out of poverty; and

**WHEREAS, Darlene Hunter** provided leadership, innovation, and motivation to the Job Search Workshop program and its participants; and

WHEREAS, Darlene Hunter was the first to offer her time, experience, and support to peers, subordinates, and customers who sought her guidance and counsel and were inspired by her stories of lived experience and perseverance.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all of the residents thereof, hereby congratulates **Darlene Hunter** upon her retirement and wishes her success, good health, and happiness in all future endeavors.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this day of 2024, upon motion of Supervisor	
, seconded by Supervisor	by
the following vote, to-wit:	

AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of ar duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Min	n original order of said Board of Supervisors
Dated: Vale	erie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California
	By
	Deputy